## ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE - SECOND SESSION - 2010 COMMITTEE STATEMENT (CORRECTED) LB743

Hearing Date: Committee On: Introducer: One Liner:	committee On: Natural Resources  ntroducer: Fischer	
	inal Committee Action o General File	:
Vote Results:		
Aye:	8	Senators Carlson, Cook, Dubas, Fischer, Haar, Langemeier, McCoy Schilz
Nay:		
Absent:		
Present No	ot Voting:	
Proponents:		Representing:
Senator Deb Fischer		Introducer
Arnold Olson		Village of Arnold
Scott Winfield		Village of Arnold
Roger Kuhn		Game and Parks Commission
Joe Herrod		Nebraska Council of Sportsmens Clubs
Opponents:		Representing:
Neutral:		Representing:
Summary of purp	pose and/or changes:	
LB 743 creates tv	vo new sections of law t	hat would authorize the Game and Parks Commission to convey Arnold Stat

LB 743 creates two new sections of law that would authorize the Game and Parks Commission to convey Arnold State Recreation Area in Custer County to the village of Arnold for public park purposes, and Atkinson State Recreation Area in Holt County to the city of Atkinson for public park purposes. The bill also provides legal descriptions of the land and a statement that if either town ceases to operate the land as a public park and recreation area that the title will revert to Game and Parks.

The bill also repeals outright section 90-215, which authorized the Game and Parks Commission to convey Arnold State Recreation Area to Custer County in 1973.

Chris Langemeier, Chairperson